
Inner West Community Committee
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall 

Meeting to be held in Bramley Community Centre 
Waterloo Lane, Bramley, Leeds, LS13 2JB 
Wednesday, 30th November, 2016 at 6.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Lowe Armley;
J McKenna Armley;
A Smart Armley;

C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
F Venner Kirkstall;
L Yeadon Kirkstall;

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees
Hazel Boutle Armley Ward
Eric Bowes Armley Ward
Kimberly Frangos Armley Ward
Annabel Gaskin Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Sam Meadley Kirkstall Ward
Marvina Newton Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Mick Park Kirkstall Ward
Erica Savage Kirkstall Ward

Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 0113 395 1712
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance)
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the info
[...]
correct record.

1 - 8

8  MATTERS ARISING

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

KEY STAGE 4 RESULTS 2015/16

To receive the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services to update Members of the Committee on 
provisional attainment and progress results for Key 
Stage 4 for 2016.

(Report attached)

9 - 28

10 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

UPDATE ON UNIVERSAL CREDIT AND OTHER 
WELFARE REFORMS

To receive the report of the Chief Officer (Welfare 
and Benefits) to update the Community Committee 
on Universal Credit, other Government Welfare 
Reforms and the impact on the people across the 
city. Information is also provided on how the 
council has prepared for implementation of the new 
benefit and what support is in place for customers.

(Report attached)

29 - 
38

11 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT 2016/17

To consider the report of the Chief Officer, 
Environmental Action Services for the continuation 
of the current Service Level Agreement (SLA).

(Report attached) 

39 - 
46

12 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT

 The report of the North West Locality Safety 
Partnership provides Members of the Inner West 
Community Committee with an overview of the 
performance of the West North West Locality 
Community Safety Partnership. The full report 
which will be circulated prior to Committee focuses 
upon the period 1st November 2015 - 31st October 
2016.

(Cover report attached)

47 - 
48

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

13 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

WELLBEING FUND UPDATE

To receive the report of the Area Leader, West 
North West to update Members on the projects 
funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and 
Youth Activities Fund budgets. It presents projects 
approved by delegated decision since the last 
meeting. 

(Report at
[...]

 Crossings over the canal and rivers
 Stations not adequate in size and location
 City wide speed limit
 Similar scheme to dockland light railway
 Similar scheme to ‘Boris’ bikes’ in London
 Congestion charge
 Training for bus drivers to accommodate passenger needs
 Conductors/ Hosts on buses
 Use of phone app to highlight awareness of problems on roads and 

areas to avoid
 Subsidised fares for young and old people
 More cycle lanes
 Use presentations to schools and colleges to educate young people to 

show benefits of different modes of transport 
 Reliability of bus timetables
 Speed Indication Devices (SID’s) these are known to be effective and 

are mobile
 Links with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority for Bus Strategy to 

improve service

At the end of the session everyone was encouraged to complete the Leeds 
Transport Conversation survey either on line or hard copy and also the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority Survey.

The Leeds Transport Survey closes on 11th November 2016

The West Yorkshire Combined Authority Survey ‘Have your say’ closes 20th 
October 2016

The Chair thanked Andrew Hall for his presentation and all those who had 
attended for their contributions and suggestions.

CHAIRS COMMENTS

The Chair welcomed all those who attended the Inner West Community 
Committee formal business meeting. 

He asked everyone to introduce themselves.

18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.
20 Late Items 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016

There were no late items.

21 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

22 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllrs. J Illingworth, A Smart and J Heselwood, 
there was also a
[...]
Department of Transport £173.5 million offer for public 
transport improvements, in the context of a currently planned report to 
Executive Board on the 19th October and the planned submission of 
strategic investment case to the Department of Transport.

c) To provide feedback and advise on your key priorities to transport 
investment in the city and the local community.

27 Finance Report 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which updated the 
Members on the projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing fund and 
Youth Activities Fund budgets. 

Members heard that since March 2016, the Committee had awarded grants 
totalling £116,314 to 33 projects following an application round. The list of 
projects funded so far in 2016/17 was presented at Appendix 1 of the 
submitted report.

Members were advised of the remaining balances for each ward as set out at 
point 2 of the submitted report

Members were informed of 2 applications approved by delegated decision;
 Hollybush Roundhouse - £4,000
 West Leeds Credit Union - £1,200

Members were asked to consider three new grant applications for Armley:
 Poplars Fencing Scheme - £2,557
 Armley Junction Café - £1,000
 Gotts Park Golf Club - £11,764

Cllr. J McKenna explained the refurbishment to Gotts Park Mansion to the 
Committee and the importance of keeping this Grade II listed building open.

Members discussed the use of Section 106 money and requested a report to 
the next meeting from Parks and Countryside to include Section 106 
spending.

Members were advised that all Wellbeing money needed to be committed by 
end of March, Members were asked to contact Communities Team if they 
wished any projects to be considered.

Members were asked to provide £1,000 per ward to top up the Small grants 
and skips fund to enable further applications to be submitted to the end of the 
financial year.

Members heard that since April fifteen projects had been funded at a total 
cost of £55,842 these were listed
[...]
s at its 

next meeting
 Look at recruiting more volunteer youth workers in the Holdforths

It was noted that the Community Plan should carry a forward from the Chair 
and the Civic Hall telephone numbers for the Inner West Community 
Committee Members.

Members also noted that the Newsletter was to be sent to groups and 
organisations within the area.

The Co-optee for Bramley and Stanningley invited all to attend a meeting of 
the newly formed Bramley Project Team to look at new projects for the area.

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee note the report including the 
key outcomes from the sub groups and approve the new Community Plan.

CHAIRS COMMENT

The Chair thanked all those who had attended the workshop and the formal 
meeting for their contributions and comments which had provided a good 
meeting.

29 Date and time of next meeting 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016

The next meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will be held on 
Wednesday 30th November 2016 at 6:00pm. No venue had been confirmed.

Page 8



Report of: Performance Programme Manager, Children’s Services

Report to: Inner West Community Committee

Report author: Becky Lawrence

Date: 30th November 2016 To note 

Key Stage 4 Results

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update members of the Committee on provisional attainment and progress results for Key 
Stage 4 for 2016.

2. Main issues

2.1 To look at provisional attainment results for GCSE and equivalent qualifications from the 
2015/16 academic year across the city, but in particular at Inner West schools.

2.2 There are three secondary schools that fall within the boundary of the Inner West Area 
Committee: Swallow Hill, Leeds West and Abbey Grange. All three settings are academies. 
This means that their formal accountability is to the DfE’s Regional Schools Commissioner 
rather than the local authority. Although academies can choose to buy school improvement 

[...]
                                       Page 7 of 7

School Progress 8 
score

Progress 8 description  Attainment 
8 score

%A*-C in English and 
maths

% achieving 
EBacc

% entering 
EBacc

Roundhay 0.09 Close to national average 51.9 75 39 70
Royds -0.20 Below average 44.8 54 18 51
South Leeds Academy -0.69 Well below national average 38.2 26 7 19
St Mary’s Menston 0.12 Close to national average 57.0 78 41 62
Swallow Hill -0.71 Well below average 38.2 37 3 5
Temple Moor -0.08 Close to national average 48.3 50 20 42
Wetherby -0.39 Below average 50.3 66 6 15
Woodkirk 0.38 Above average 56.5 83 51 60
Source: DfE performance tables

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits)

Report to: Inner West Community Committee

Report author: Diane Gill x43001

Date: 30th November 2016 To note

Update on Universal Credit and other Welfare Reforms

Purpose of report

1. This report provides an update on Universal Credit, other Government Welfare Reforms 
and the impact on the people across the city. Information is also provided on how the 
council has prepared for implementation of the new benefit and what support is in place 
for customers.

Main issues

2. Universal Credit is one of the main elements of the Government’s Welfare Reform 
Programme and went live in Leeds on 1st February 2016 but only for new single, job 
seeking claimants without children or a mortgage.  These are considered by DWP to be 
the simplest cases.  This national roll out of Universal Credit to single jobseekers was 
completed in April 2016.  The Government has now begun a process of transition and 
migration to complete the roll out of Universal Credit and this is expected to take until 
2022 to complete.  Transition for all new claims is expected to commence in Leeds in 
summer 2018, although there are no more details yet available about how this transition 
process will be undertaken in Leeds.  

3. There are significant changes to the way in
[...]
tions of household bulky item collection, needle picking 
and graffiti removal;

 introduction of new, zonal teams – each run by a dedicated Team Leader and 
Chargehands and with their own operational staff delivering a 7 days/wk service; 

 responsibility to deliver elements of ALMO/Housing Services functions previously 
undertaken by Estate Caretaking teams – including void gardens, vulnerable 
gardens and general estate environmental management (excl high rise/apartment 
blocks and land).   

2.2 2016/17 is the first full year that these changes have been delivered by the 
teams/service.

2.3 Across the city, the service and 17 zonal teams have been continuing to deliver on 
the SLAs agreed last year. 

2.4 The Inner West Sub Group has received updates on service delivery at each of its 
meetings. This includes performance information of numbers and types of service 
requests, broken down by ward. No SLA performance issues have been raised to 
refer to the Committee.

2.5 There are therefore no changes to the existing SLA proposed and the Committee is 
asked to formally agree that the SLA for this year is simply a continuation of the one 
approved in 2015/16.

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 The Community Committee is asked to

a) approve the continuation of the existing Service Agreement;
b) consider any changes to the current priorities that it would like the service to 

consider this year;
c) consider if there are any changes it would like to see in the SLA for 2017/18, in 

order to give the service time to consider and respond through the sub-group. 

Appendix A: Current Service Level Agreement for Inner West – approved Nov 2015.

Page 40



Service Agreement between
Inner West Community Committee

and
Environmental Action (West North West Locality Team)

To work with residents, other services and community based groups/organisations 
across the Inner West area to achieve clean and tidy neighbourhoods.

In relation to the council function of Street Cleansing & E
[...]
cies and City Priorities

7 The West North West locality  safety partnership delivers directly against The Safer Leeds 
priorities and  city wide strategic outcomes  

Resource and Value for Money

8 The work undertaken by the Locality Safety Partnership is underpinned by maximisation of 
resources through effective partnership work.

Recommendations
9. A full report will be circulated with crime data and trends prior to the Committee meeting. 

This is to be noted.

Page 48



Report of: Area Leader, West North West

Report to: Inner West Community Committee

Report author: Kate Sibson  (0113 3367869)

Date: 30th November 2016 For decision

Wellbeing Fund Update 

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the projects funded through the 
Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund budgets. It presents projects 
approved by delegated decision since the last meeting. It also asks Members to approve 
the application process for bids to the 2017/18 Wellbeing budget.

Members are asked to: 

a) Note the balance of the Wellbeing budget for 2016/17
b) Consider the new 2016/17 projects listed at 5-9
c) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at 14
d) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund at 16

Page 49

Agenda Item 13



Main issues

Current position

1. Since March 2016, the Committee awarded grants totaling £128,654 to 35 projects 
following an open application round. The list of projects funded so far in 2016/2017 is 
presented at Appendix 1.

Wellbeing balances

2. The remaining balance available per ward for 2016/17 are as follows:

Remaining Balances For 2016/17

Armley £5,064

Bramley & Stanningley £14,344

Kirkstall £20,620

     New Wellbeing applications

3. There are 7 new applications for the Community Committee to consider:

4. Poplars Fencing Scheme - £2,557 - Armley
Housing Leeds are seeking £2,557 to match fund a Housing Advisory Panel grant to 
install fencing along the greenspace at Poplar Way in Armley ward to 
[...]
e returning to future forum to give an update.

- Residents heard about the new Leeds Culture Strategy and the city’s bid to be 
European Capital of Culture 2023.

- A Locality Team Officer was in attendance, giving an update on the cleansing of the 
cycle superhighway and the de-leafing season.  Residents had the opportunity to 
pass on any local areas of concern.

- The group discussed the Council’s consultation ‘Leeds Transport Conversation’ with 
some residents completing the survey at the forum.  Forum members were 
encouraged to attend the next Community Committee on 12th October 2016 to learn 
more.

- The next forum is on Thursday 24th November 2016.

13 Free Lets 

One of the delegated functions of the Community Committee is to consider requests 
for free lets for the 2 managed community centres in the area – Strawberry Lane 
Centre in Armley and Bramley Community Centre. 

The table below shows the values of paid and free lettings between 1st April 2016 
and 30th November 2016 for your information.

Paid Lets Value
Paid Lets 

Hours Free Let Value
Free Let 

Hours
Bramley Community Centre £5,679.34 948.5 £6,858.75 1337
Bramley Elderly Action

£50.00 640.5 £3,388.00 635.5
Bramley History Society

£0.00 0 £665.25 135.5
Bramley Luncheon Club

£0.00 0 £2,685.50 509.75
Gemma Cole £62.50 2.5 £0.00 0
Igbo Community Yorkshire & 
Northern England £175.00 14 £0.00 7
LCC Bramley Housing Office £0.00 0 £42.50 4.25
LCC Children Services - Youth 
Service Localities £75.00 15 £0.00 5
LCC Children Services ENE Group £75.00 15 £5.00 5
LCC Children's Social Work 
Service £5.00 1 £0.00 0
LCC Electoral Services £211.84 15.5 £0.00 0
LCC Family Group Conference 
Service (Mark Woodhead) £35.00 7 £0.00 0
LCC SE Communities Team £0.00 0 £10.00 2
LCC WNW Community Team £0.00 0 £62.50 17

Page 69



Masowe Echishanu UK
£3,900.00 156 £0.00 0

The Word Christian Fellowship 
Centre £890.00 50 £0.00 0
UBU £200.00 32 £0.00 16

Strawberry Lane Community 
Centre £30.00 3 £47,452.00 11943
A

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
J Illingworth, A Lowe, F Venner and 
L Yeadon

CHAIRS COMMENTS

The Chair welcomed all to the Inner West Community Committee.
30 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.
32 Late items 

There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information in 
relation to Item 12 Community Safety Report and been circulated to all 
Members of the Committee.

33 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

However, the Co-optee for Armley, Hazel Boutle declared an interest in item 
13 Wellbeing Fund Update in relation to Free Lets as she attends Armley 
Helping Hands one of the groups who has use of a free let at Strawberry Lane 
Centre.

34 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. McKenna and Smart, Co-
optees Mick Park and Sam Meadley.

The Chair informed the Committee that the Co-optee from Kirkstall, Erica 
Mitchell had resigned from the Committee as she had moved from the area to 
live in Huddersfield. It was noted that the Chair had written to Erica thanking 
her for her support at the Inner West Community Committee. The Chair 
formally thanked Erica for her support over the years and wished her well in 
her new home.

35 Open Forum / Community Forums 

No members of the public attended the Open Forum.
36 Community Safety Report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

The report of the North West Locality Partnership provided Members of the 
Inner West Community Committee with an overview of the performance of the 
North West Locality Community Safety Partnership. The report focused upon 
the period 1st November 2015 - 31st October 2016.

The report was presented by Inspector Jessup of West Yorkshire Police 
(WYP) and the Area Community Safety Co-ordinator.

Inspector Jessup provided Members with an update on staffing informing 
them that recruitment was again taking place.

He informed Members that the crime was on an upwards trend, he was of the 
view that this was due to low staffing in the area. He explained that WYP were 
looking at working with the private sector and the third sector to look at and 
resolve issues in the Inner West area.

The Inspector told Members that lessons had been learnt in Armley and these 
would be transferred through to Bramley and Kirkstall.

Members noted that General Tasking meetings were taking place to address 
the main issues and were specifically looking at action plans for Hawksworth 
Wood Estate. The action plans would set out joint working with other agencies 
and Housing to identify and target problem families and individuals in the 
area.

The Inspector spoke of a number of projects and support work that was taking 
place in the Inner West these included:

 Basket Ball Project in Armley with Police and Young People
 Leeds United Football Foundation working with young people to 

alleviate crime issues
 Looking at consortium businesses across the area to support 

apprenticeships and other projects in the Inner West area

Cllr. Lowe said that she was unhappy that Armley was listed 2nd in the City for 
burglary. She was disturbed that poor people were stealing from poor people 
and that this issue needed to be addressed especially in light of benefit 
changes which could see some claimants worse off.  

She also spoke of the Cumulative Impact Policy which has now been gained 
by Armley to stop more licensed premises opening on Armley Town Street. 
She spoke of her efforts to address an issue of a local shopkeeper who is 
suspected of trading in illegal tobacco and alcohol. Cllr. Lowe asked if Trading 
Standards and the Police could attend a hearing at the Magistrates Court.

Discussion took place about quad bikes and it was reported by the police that 
more cases are being reported but that more evidence is required and a 
warning issued before removing the vehicles. 

Members noted that a new sergeant had been recruited to prevent and 
address the issue of crime in the area.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

Members were advised that anti-social behaviour in the Armley and Bramley 
was high and that there was a need to tackle specific groups known to be 
causing fear to residents before they become gangs. The Inspector said that 
more resources were required through partnership working to keep the police 
informed of incidents.

Cllr. Heselwood raised the issue of incidents relating to taxis being targeted in 
the area and that she would be in touch with the police and Licensing 
Authority with regards to this matter.

Members were advised that dispersal orders were being issued in the Inner 
West area and that extra staff were being drafted in to address this. 

RESOLVED – That Members continue supporting the locality Community 
Safety Partnership in relation to continuing to deliver towards the Safer Leeds 
priorities through effective partnership working set out by Safer Leeds for 
2016/17.

Cllr. Illingworth joined the meeting during this item.
37 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

38 Matters Arising 

The Chair advised Members that he had addressed the issue of Members not 
attending sub groups and said that the work commitments of Members 
needed to be taken into account. However, Members did need to formally 
apologise when not attending meetings. 

Cllr. Yeadon joined the meeting at the end of this item.
39 Key Stage 4 Results 2015/16 

The Performance Programme Manager, Children’s Services submitted a 
report to update Members on provisional attainment and progress results for 
Key Stage 4 for 2016.

It was noted that the three schools which fall within the Inner West area are 
Abbey Grange, Leeds West, and Swallow Hill all of which are academies.

Members were informed there had been major reforms to accountability 
arrangements for secondary schools that relate to 2016 Key Stage 4 results. 
The new measures include Attainment 8, Progress 8 and Attainment in 
English and Maths known as ‘The Basics’. Members were provided with an 
explanation of what the measures are and how they would be assessed.

Provisional outcomes for the three schools in the Inner West area was set out 
at point 4 of the submitted report.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

Members were advised that Abbey Grange was continuing to produce good 
results and Ofsted reports. However, it was noted that the equality gap at this 
school needed to be narrowed.

Cllr Yeadon made the point that most of the children who live in the Kirkstall 
Ward did not attend Abbey Grange as most of the children did not qualify 
under the strict criteria used for entry to the school. She asked for information 
on how many children travelled to the school and how far they travelled. She 
said that the socially selective intake of the school and the educational 
attainment mirrored income. Cllr. Yeadon went on to say that most children in 
the Kirkstall ward attended Lawnswood. Information on Lawnswood School 
was not provided in the submitted report.

Members were informed that Leeds West Academy was currently below 
national average in a number of subjects. However, the last Ofsted report had 
said that the school had outstanding leadership. Members were advised that 
the school had a new Principal and that the White Rose Trust had gone into 
partnership with the Gorse Academy Trust. It was noted that the Gorse 
Academy Trust have had success at New Farnley and Cockburn and it was 
hoped that this partnership alongside a change in leadership would provide 
improvement at Leeds West.

Members were informed that Swallow Hill was below national average for Key 
stage 4 results. Members were told that the local authority struggled to 
engage with this school and although the school has had numerous 
inspections the local authority could not effectively support the school to 
improve the standards.

Members were advised that the Regional Schools Commissioner had been 
asked to address the issues at Swallow Hill.

The Committee discussed in detail all the issues presented including:
 Members sitting on schools governing bodies
 Impact of leadership
 Funding streams 
 Need for and how to keep quality teachers

Kirkstall Members requested data for Lawnswood School.

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee note the contents of the 
submitted report and note that confirmed Key Stage 4 data will be published 
by the DfE in late January 2017.
 

40 Update on Universal Credit and other Welfare Reforms 

The Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits presented his report which provided 
Members with an update on Universal Credit, other Government Welfare 
Reforms and the impact on the people across the city. Information was also 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

provided on how the council has prepared for implementation of the new 
benefit and what support was in place for customers.

The Chief Officer explained Universal Credit what it entails and what changes 
would mean to recipients.

Key features were listed as:
 On line claims
 5-6 weeks delay in payments
 Paid monthly in arrears
 Payment will only be to one person in the household

Members were informed of the main issues as follows:
 First phase went live in February 2016, this was for new single, job 

seeking claimants without children and living at home with parents
 July 2018 will see those claiming benefit for the first time and would 

include not just  those out of work but also those in low paid jobs
 All claimants need an email address 
 Housing Leeds and other social landlords will receive payments direct 

to accounts
 Housing Leeds have taken on more staff to assist with the changes 

and to provide ongoing support
 Migration to Universal Credit is currently due to complete by 2022. 

However, this date may change.
 Universal Credit will not be delivered by Local Authority but by 

Department of Work and Pensions this was noted as being significant 
as Elected Members would not be able to hold Officers to account but 
would have to engage with MP’s and Select Committees 

 It is still undecided how Passport Credits such as free school meals 
would be dealt with.

 Local Authority would not have access to the system for Universal 
Credit.

 Where Members act on behalf of tenants or individuals they would be 
required to prove this.

 Discretionary Housing Payments would still be available 
 Nothing has yet be confirmed as to how charities, temporary 

accommodation or hostels would receive payment

The Community Committee discussed this item in depth asking for the 
following to be addressed:

 To be prepared to know who would need support when Universal 
Credit happens

 Set up  a briefing for local MP’s
 Employment and Skills sub group to look at courses for budgeting
 A communication plan to be developed and put in place nearer the time

The Members of the Community Committee thanked the staff of Welfare 
Rights and Benefits for their help and advice.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the information provided about 
Universal Credit and other Welfare Reforms, the impact for people and the 
work that is being undertaken across the city to support people to make and 
manage a Universal Credit claim.

41 Environmental Service Level Agreement 2016/17 

The Head of Service, Environmental Service presented a report to the 
Community Committee to confirm the continuation of the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) between the Committee and the Environmental Action 
Service, as overseen on its behalf by the Environmental Sub Group.

Members noted that this was the first year of using the zonal approach, it was 
also the first year that the Locality Team had delivered street cleaning, and 
litter removal both mechanical and manual, bulky items collection and removal 
of graffiti.

Members raised the issue of gulley clearance as some areas including 
Kirkstall Hill had experienced localised flooding. It was noted that this function 
had become part of the city wide functions The Head of Service said that this 
area could be added to the list so that gulley cleaning was prioritised.

Cllr. Yeadon as Executive Member for Environment informed the Committee 
that more gullies had been cleaned this year than in previous year. She also 
told the Committee that a new piece of machinery was to be purchased to 
assist with this issue.

It was noted that there was a need to improve zonal working to co-ordinate 
some functions including litter clearance and grass cutting.

The Committee thanked Keely Bannister, a regular attendee at the 
Community Committee for her voluntary work in Environmental Services.  

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee:
a) Approve the continuation of the existing Service Agreement;
b) Consider any changes to the current priorities that it would like the 

service to consider this year;
c) Consider if there are any changes it would like to see in the SLA for 

2017/18, in order to give the service time to consider and respond 
through the sub group.

42 Wellbeing Fund Update 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which updated the 
members on the projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and 
Youth Activity Fund budgets. 

Members were asked to note the remaining balances at point 2 of the 
submitted report.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

Members were asked to consider 7 new applications set out at points 4 to 11 
of the submitted report.

Members were advised of the current capital wellbeing balance of £28,400 
which included a recent injection of £6,440

Members were informed of the youth Activities Fund budget of £55, 941 for 
2016/17. Projects that had been funded were listed at appendix 2 of the 
submitted report.

Members were advised that the funding round for 2017/18 had now opened 
and that officers from the Communities Team had attended a busy funding 
workshop event at New Wortley with a range of other funders.

Members had received and noted the S106 monies allocated to each Ward.

RESOLVED – That Members 
a) Note the balance of the Wellbeing budget for 2016/17
b) Consider the 2016/17 projects as follows:

ORGANISATION AND  PROJECT AMOUNT OUTCOME
Poplars Fencing Scheme £2,557 APPROVED
West Eagles Rugby Club based at New 
Wortley Sports and Social Club

£5,000 APPROVED

Motiv-8 Counselling project - BARCA £2,048 APPROVED
Craggside Recreation Ground 
Masterplan

APPROVED 
subject to 
receiving all 
paperwork

Litter  Bin Project APPROVED 
subject to 
members 
choice of 
design

Milford Sports Club Changing Rooms APPROVED 
subject to 
receiving all 
paperwork

Wellington Gardens Fencing – Leeds 
Housing

£13,636 DECLINED

c) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at point 14 of the submitted report
d) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund at point 16 of the 

submitted report
43 Community Committee Update Report 

The West North West Area Leader (Citizens and Communities) submitted a 
report to update the Community Committee on the work of the sub groups of 
the Committee: Children and Young People and Environment.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017

The report also updated the Committee on community events, local projects 
and partnership working that had taken place in the area since the last 
meeting.

Members attention was drawn to point 13 of the submitted report which 
provided information on one of the delegated functions of the Community 
Committee to consider requests for free lets for the 2 managed community 
centres in the area namely Strawberry Lane Centre in Armley and Bramley 
Community Centre. 

The submitted report provided a table which showed the values of paid and 
free lettings between 1st April2016 and 30th November 2016.

It was noted that there were no free lets in the Kirkstall Ward.

The Chair informed the Members that a discussion had taken place at the 
Chairs Forum in relation to free lets and that it was considering a move away 
from free lettings and that in the future groups would need to build the cost of 
room hire into any funding applications.

The Committee discussed this issue.

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee note the report including the 
key outcomes from the sub groups.

44 Date and time of next meeting 

The next Inner West Community Committee meeting will be on Wednesday 
22nd March 2017 at 6pm.


